

RECEIVED
11-17-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

ALLEN GAHL, Attorney in fact,
On behalf of his principal,
JOHN J. ZINGSHEIM,

Petitioner-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

Appeal No. 2021AP001787 FT
Case No. 2021CV001469

AURORA HEALTH CARE, INC.
d/b/a AURORA MEDICAL CENTER-SUMMIT,

Respondent-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WAUKESHA COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE LLOYD CARTER, PRESIDING
CASE NO. 2021CV001469

RESPONDENT-APPELLANT’S RESPONSE BRIEF

Submitted by: Michael L. Johnson - SBN 1056247
Jason J. Franckowiak- SBN 1030873
Randall R. Guse – SBN 1024900
OTJEN LAW FIRM, S.C.
20935 Swenson Drive, Suite 310
Waukesha, WI 53186
Attorneys for Respondent Aurora
Health Care, Inc. d/b/a Aurora
Medical Center-Summit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
ISSUES ON APPEAL	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	9
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	10
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. PETITIONER GAHL DID NOT MEET HIS BURDEN TO PROVE EACH OF THE PREREQUISITES FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF	17
A. The Record Does Not Support the “Irreparable Harm” Element Necessary for Injunctive Relief	17
1. The only patient-specific medical opinions in the record that were issued by physicians having personal knowledge of Mr. Zingsheim’s medical condition, and which address the appropriateness and safety of treating Mr. Zingsheim with ivermectin, were issued by Aurora physicians.....	17
2. Lacking expert testimony to support the efficacy of ivermectin in treating Mr. Zingsheim from any physician having personal knowledge of Mr. Zingsheim’s then-existing medical condition, the record does not establish a likelihood of “irreparable harm.”	21
B. The Injunctive Relief Ordered by the Circuit Court was Not Necessary in Order to “Preserve the Status Quo,” Nor Did It. ...	22

C. The Circuit Court Abused its Discretion in Granting Injunctive Relief where the Record Did Not Support that Petitioner Gahl Demonstrated a “Reasonable Probability of Success” on the Merits. 25

1. A temporary injunction may not issue in the absence of a “reasonable probability of ultimate success on the merits.”... 26

2. No court has recognized a patient’s general “right” to receive specific medical care on demand..... 27

3. Petitioner Gahl has identified no competent legal basis to support a circuit court’s authority to compel a licensed health care provider to provide specific medical treatment on demand. 29

a. Neither § 155.30(1) Wis. Stats. nor petitioner Gahl’s actual Health Care Power of Attorney document confers the authority to compel specific medical treatment from independently licensed health care providers on demand. 30

b. The record does not support the existence of an implied contract that would confer upon petitioner Gahl the right to obtain a specific course of medical treatment for his uncle upon demand..... 33

c. A circuit court’s “inherent authority” under Wisconsin law is not broad enough to confer upon a circuit court the authority to compel an independent health care provider to render specific medical treatment upon demand..... 36

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ISSUED AN ORDER COMPELLING A HOSPITAL TO PERMIT AN UNCREDENTIALLED PHYSICIAN TO RENDER MEDICAL TREATMENT TO A PATIENT IN THE HOSPITAL THAT WAS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE PATIENT’S TREATMENT PLAN 39

A. The Only Patient-Specific Medical Opinions in the Record that were Issued by a Physician Having Personal Knowledge Relative to John Zingsheim, and Addressed to the Appropriateness and Safety of the Administration of Ivermectin to Mr. Zingsheim, were Issued by Aurora Physicians..... 39

B. Courts have Traditionally Refrained from Involving Themselves in Hospital Credentialing Issues. 41

C. Petitioner Gahl identifies no authority purporting to confer upon a circuit court the power to compel a hospital to permit an uncredentialed physician to render medical treatment to the hospital’s patient that falls outside of the patient’s hospital treatment plan. 45

IV. THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF AUTHORITY EMANATING FROM COURTS OUTSIDE OF WISCONSIN THAT HAVE CONSIDERED THE ISSUES PRESENTED BY THIS CASE, SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION REACHED BY THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS IN THIS CASE..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 48

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM/LENGTH..... 50

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695, 713 (D.C. Circuit, 2007)	29
<i>Abbinanti v. Presence Central and Suburban Hospitals Network</i> , 2021 IL App. (2d) 210763, ¶¶ 20	47
<i>Birchansky v. Clabaugh</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231419 at 56 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 17, 2018)	28
<i>Carpenter Baking Co. v. Bakery Sales Drivers Local Union</i> , 237 Wis. 2d, 31, 296 N.W. 118 (1941)	23
<i>Codept, Inc. v. More-Way North Corp.</i> , 23 Wis. 2d 165, 173, 127 N.W.2d 29 (1964)	23, 25
<i>Cramer v. Theda Clark Memorial Hosp.</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 147, 150, 172 N.W.2d 427 (1969)	18
<i>DeMarco v. Christiana Care Health Servs.</i> , 263 A.3d 423, 436-37 (D.E. 2021)	28, 47
<i>Disability Rights Wis. v. Univ. of Wis. Hosp. & Clinics</i> , 2015 WI App. 13, 359 Wis. 2d 675, 859 N.W.2d 628	28
<i>D.J.C. v. Staten Isl. Univ. Hospital–Northwell Health</i> , 157 N.Y.S.3d 667 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)	47
<i>Fischer v. Fischer</i> , 31 Wis. 2d 293, 142 N.W.2d 857 (1966)	33
<i>Frey v. Trinity Health-Michigan</i> , No. 359446, 2021 Mich. App. LEXIS 6988, at 12 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2021)	46
<i>Gerovac v. Hribar Trucking, Inc.</i> , 43 Wis. 2d 328, 332, 168 N.W.2d 863 (1969)	34

<i>Gimbel Bros., Inc. v. Milwaukee Boston Store</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 489, 496, 154 N.W. 998 (1915)	23
<i>Johnson v. Misericordia Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 99 Wis. 2d 708, 744, 301 N.W.2d 156 (1981)	41, 42
<i>Kramer v. Hayward</i> , 57 Wis. 2d 302, 306-07, 203 N.W.2d 871 (1973).....	34
<i>Marik v. Sentara Healthcare</i> , No. CL21-13852, 2021 Va. Cir. LEXIS 219, at 100 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 23, 2021)	47
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 2016 WI App. 56, 370 Wis. 2d 644, 659, 883 N.W.2d 154	16, 17, 22
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State</i> , 286 P.3d 1161, 1166 (Mont. 2012).....	28
<i>Pisano v. Mayo Clinic Fla.</i> , 333 S.O.3d 782, 789 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022)	46
<i>Pure Milk Products Cooperative v. Nat'l Farmers Org.</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 241, 251, 219 N.W.2d 564 (1974)	23
<i>Schmitz v. Firststar Bank Milwaukee</i> , 2003 WI 21, ¶ 28, 260 Wis. 2d 24, 36, 658 N.W.2d 442	31
<i>School Dist. of Slinger v. Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Ass'n</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 365, 370, 563 N.W.2d 585 (Ct. App. 1997)	17, 21, 22, 23, 26, 39, 40
<i>Shoemaker v. UPMC Pinnacle Hosps.</i> , 2022 Pa. Super. LEXIS 398; 2022 Pa. Super. 163	43, 44, 47
<i>Smith v. Westchester Hosp, LLC</i> , No. CV2021081206, 2021 Ohio Misc LEXIS 103 (Ohio C.P. Sept. 6, 2021)	47

<i>Sosa v. Board of Managers of Val Verde Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 437 F.2d 173, 177 (5 th Cir. 1971)	42
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 2010 WI 97, 328 Wis. 2d 444, 577, 787 N.W.2d 350	36
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 646, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992)	35
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, ¶ 46, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 663, 681 N.W.2d 110	31
<i>State v. Schwind</i> , 2019 WI 48, 386 Wis. 2d 526, 537, 926 N.W.2d 742.	36, 37, 38
<i>Tex. Health Huguley, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 637 S.W.3d 202, 214 (Tex. App. 2021)	46, 48
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 720, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997)	29
<i>Wis. Hosp. Ass'n v. Nat. Resources Bd.</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 688, 723, n.13, 457 N.W.2d 879 (Ct. App. 1990)	18, 40
<u>Statutes</u>	
Wis. Stats. § 155.01(5)	31
Wis. Stats. § 155.30.....	25
Wis. Stats. § 155.30(1)	30, 31, 32
Wis. Stats. § 809.23(3)	28

Wis. Stats. § 887.01(1) 18, 40

Other

42 CFR 482.12 41

42 CFR 482.12(a)(6) 41

42 CFR 482.13 27

42 CFR 482.13(b)(1)-(2) 27

42 CFR 482.13(b)(2) 27

MED 10.03(2)(c) 43
